HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 3237 **DATE:** March 28, 2006

Version: First engrossment

Authors: Peppin

Subject: Elk River school district governance, facilities and programming

recommendations

Analyst: Lisa Larson

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

Proposes to establish a local task force to examine and make recommendations regarding the governance, facilities and programming of the Elk River school district. Requires the Elk River school board to forward the local task force recommendations and any school board recommendations to the legislature.

Section

Voluntary local task force to examine the governance, facilities and programming of the Elk River school district. Directs the superintendent of the Elk River school district to convene a local task force composed of the superintendent, school board members, district and school administrators, licensed and nonlicensed district and school staff, parents of students enrolled in district schools and interested district residents and representatives of community-based entities appointed by the superintendent to voluntarily examine and make recommendations regarding the governance, facilities and programming of the Elk River school district. Allows task force members to create subcommittees. Prohibits task force members from receiving reimbursement or compensation for their task force participation. Directs the task force to submit a report of its findings and recommendations to the Elk River school board by September 1, 2006. Directs the Elk River school board to submit the task force report and any school board recommendations to the legislature by January 15, 2007. Causes the task force to expire on September 2, 2006.